that are not defined in accordance with IFRS. For key ratios not defined by IFRS, see the Defini-
tions and reconciliations of alternative performance measures.

The interim report for the group has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial
Reporting. The parent company applies the Swedish Financial Reporting Board recommendation
RFR2 Accounting for legal entities. None of the new or amended standards and interpretations
that became effective January 1, 2019, have had a significant impact on the company’s financial
reporting.

Change of accounting principle

From January 1, 2019, Calliditas has switched to presenting costs in the income statement based
on function instead of on the basis of cost type. The purpose of the change is to provide more
relevant information about the Group's and the parent company's financial results, as a func-
tion-divided presentation better reflects the practice in the industry in which the company op-
erates. The change constitutes a voluntary change of accounting principle and is applied with
full retroactivity. The effects of the change in the income statements for the preceding periods
are shown below:

Amounts in SEK 000s Before adjustment Adjustment  After adjustment

Group, Jan-Mar 2018

Research and development expenses 0 (31,033)  (31,033)

Sales and administration expenses 0 (7,469)  (7,469)

Other operating revenue   245 0  245

Other external operating expenses (35,711) 35,711  0

Personnel expenses   (2,778) 2,778  0

Depreciation and amortization  (13) 13  0

Total operating expenses (38,257) 0  (38,257)

Interim Report | January – March, 2019 17

Group, Jan-Dec 2018

Research and development expenses 0 (99,260)  (99,260)

Sales and administration expenses 0 (33,937)  (33,937)

Other operating revenue   715 0  715

Other external operating expenses (114,056) 114,056  0

Personnel expenses   (19,090) 19,090  0

Depreciation and amortization  (51) 51  0

Total operating expenses (132,482) 0  (132,482)

Parent Company, Jan-Mar 2018

Research and development expenses 0 (31,033)  (31,033)

Sales and administration expenses 0 (7,429)  (7,429)

Other operating revenue   245 0  245

Other external operating expenses (35,671) 35,671  0

Personnel expenses   (2,778) 2,778  0

Depreciation and amortization  (13) 13  0

Total operating expenses (38,217) 0  (38,217)

Parent Company, Jan-Dec 2018

Research and development expenses 0 (99,260)  (99,260)

Sales and administration expenses 0 (33,805)  (33,805)

Other operating revenue   715 0  715

Other external operating expenses (113,927) 113,927  0

Personnel expenses   (19,087) 19,087  0

Depreciation and amortization  (51) 51  0

Total operating expenses (132,350) 0  (132,350)

The change has not had any effect on the Group's or the Parent Company's financial position,
cash flows, or earnings per share, for any of the periods.

IFRS 16 Leasing

IFRS 16 is applied by the Group as of January 1, 2019. IFSR 16 replaces IAS 17, and according to
the new standard, lessees must report the obligation to pay lease payments as a lease debt in
the balance sheet. The right to use the underlying asset during the leasing period is reported as
an asset. Depreciation of the asset is recognized in profit or loss as well as an interest on the
lease debt. Leasing fees paid are reported partly as interest payment and partly as amortization